

No. 04-1140

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

GERALD T. and JUANA M. MARTIN, on behalf  
of themselves and all others similarly situated,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

FRANKLIN CAPITAL CORPORATION, a Utah Corporation,  
and CENTURY NATIONAL INSURANCE CORPORATION,  
a California Corporation,  
*Respondents.*

---

**On Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals  
for the Tenth Circuit**

---

**BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS**

---

MICHAEL P. MALAKOFF  
JAMES M. PIETZ  
MALAKOFF, DOYLE &  
FINBERG, P.C.  
Frick Bldg., Ste. 200  
Pittsburgh, PA 15219  
(412) 281-8400

SAM HELDMAN \*  
HILARY E. BALL  
GARDNER, MIDDLEBROOKS,  
GIBBONS, KITTRELL, OLSEN,  
WALKER & HILL, P.C.  
2805 31st St. NW  
Washington, DC 20008  
(202) 965-8884

\* Counsel of Record

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
OPINIONS BELOW .....	1
JURISDICTION.....	2
STATUTE INVOLVED.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	2
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	7
ARGUMENT.....	9
I. INTRODUCTION: IDENTIFICATION OF A FEE-SHIFTING STANDARD SETS THE INCENTIVES ON BOTH SIDES OF THE CLASS OF LITIGATION INVOLVED .....	9
II. WHEN CONGRESS ENACTED THE FEE- SHIFTING PROVISION OF SECTION 1447(C), IT WAS DEEPLY CONCERNED WITH DOCKET CONGESTION IN THE FEDERAL COURTS .....	11
III. THERE IS A STANDARD AS TO WHEN FEES SHOULD BE AWARDED, AND IT IS TO BE FOUND THROUGH EXAMINA- TION OF THE LAW’S “LARGE OBJEC- TIVES” AND OF THE RELEVANT “EQUITABLE CONSIDERATIONS.” .....	12
IV. THE CORRECT STANDARD IS THE <i>PIGGIE PARK</i> RULE, OR A VERY STRONG PRESUMPTION IN FAVOR OF A FEE AWARD FOR A PLAINTIFF WHO SUCCESSFULLY SEEKS REMAND .....	15

**TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued**

	<b>Page</b>
A. The relevant “large objectives” and “equitable considerations” call out for the <i>Piggie Park</i> rule.....	17
B. The text of the statute, interpreted in light of the relevant legal landscape, confirms that the <i>Piggie Park</i> rule applies.....	23
C. Snippets of “legislative history” do not call for a different rule.....	26
D. The standard should not be a balancing of some set of factors .....	28
E. Under the correct standard, an award of fees is the only proper result in this case .....	31
V. EVEN IF THE COURT ADOPTED A SET OF FACTORS TO BE SOMEHOW WEIGHED, RATHER THAN A RULE, STILL AN AWARD OF FEES WOULD BE APPROPRIATE HERE.....	32
CONCLUSION .....	35

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Page</b>
<i>Acuna v. Brown &amp; Root, Inc.</i> , 200 F.3d 335 (5th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 530 U.S. 1229 (2000).....	21
<i>Assessment Technologies of WI, LLC v. Wire Data, Inc.</i> , 361 F.3d 434 (7th Cir. 2004).....	30
<i>Balcorta v. Twentieth-Century Fox</i> , 208 F.3d 1102 (9th Cir. 2000) .....	28
<i>Bridgeport Music, Inc. v. Rhyme Syndicate Music</i> , 376 F.3d 615 (6th Cir. 2004) .....	30
<i>Christiansburg Garment Co. v. EEOC</i> , 434 U.S. 412 (1978)..... <i>passim</i>	
<i>Cooter &amp; Gell v. Hartmarx Corp.</i> , 496 U.S. 384 (1990).....	25
<i>Coyne v. American Tobacco Company</i> , 183 F.3d 488 (6th Cir. 1999) .....	21
<i>Dixon v. Coburg Dairy</i> , 369 F.3d 811 (4th Cir. 2004) (en banc) .....	21
<i>Duncan v. Stuetzel</i> , 76 F.3d 1480 (9th Cir. 1996) .....	21
<i>Fogerty v. Fantasy, Inc.</i> , 510 U.S. 517 (1994).....	10, 18, 28-31
<i>Gilman v. BHC Securities, Inc.</i> , 104 F.3d 1418 (2nd Cir. 1997).....	21
<i>Hart v. Terminex International</i> , 336 F.3d 541 (7th Cir. 2003).....	19
<i>Hart v. Wal-Mart Stores</i> , 360 F.3d 674 (7th Cir. 2004) ..	16
<i>Healy v. Ratta</i> , 292 U.S. 263 (1934) .....	19
<i>Hensley v. Eckerhart</i> , 461 U.S. 424 (1983).....	14, 29
<i>Hogan Systems, Inc. v. Cybresource Int’l, Inc.</i> , 158 F.3d 319 (5th Cir. 1998) .....	30

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	<b>Page</b>
<i>Hornbuckle v. State Farm Lloyds</i> , 385 F.3d 538 (5th Cir. 2004).....	15
<i>Indep. Fed. of Flight Attendants v. Zipes</i> , 491 U.S. 754 (1989).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>ITT Industrial Credit Co. v. Durango Crushers, Inc.</i> , 832 F.2d 307 (4th Cir. 1987) .....	27
<i>Jackson v. Birmingham Board of Education</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 125 S.Ct. 1497 (2005).....	29
<i>Martin v. Franklin Capital</i> , 393 F.3d 1143 (10th Cir. 2004).....	1, 3, 4, 6, 14
<i>Martin v. Franklin Capital</i> , 251 F.3d 1284 (10th Cir. 2001).....	1, 4, 5, 34
<i>Miranti v. Lee</i> , 3 F.3d 925 (5th Cir. 1993) .....	27
<i>Muirhead v. Bonar</i> , 556 F.2d 735 (5th Cir. 1977).....	27
<i>Navarro Savings Ass’n v. Lee</i> , 446 U.S. 458 (1980).....	20
<i>Newman v. Piggie Park Enterprises</i> , 390 U.S. 400 (1968).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Nichols v. Harbor Venture, Inc.</i> , 284 F.3d 857 (8th Cir. 2002).....	20
<i>Northcross v. Bd. of Ed. of Memphis City Schools</i> , 412 U.S. 427 (1973) .....	13, 14, 29
<i>Peltier v. Peltier</i> , 548 F.2d 1083 (1st Cir. 1977).....	27
<i>Pritchett v. Office Depot, Inc.</i> , 404 F.3d 1232 (10th Cir. 2005).....	21
<i>Roe v. O’Donohue</i> , 38 F.3d 298 (7th Cir. 1994) .....	21
<i>Ruckelshaus v. Sierra Club</i> , 463 U.S. 680 (1983).....	14

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	<b>Page</b>
<i>Ruhrgas AG v. Marathon Oil Co.</i> , 526 U.S. 574 (1999).....	3, 18
<i>Samuel-Bassett v. Kia Motors America, Inc.</i> , 357 F.3d 392 (3rd Cir. 2004) .....	21
<i>Shamrock Oil &amp; Gas Co. v. Sheets</i> , 313 U.S. 100 (1941).....	18, 21
<i>Tank v. Chorister</i> , 160 F.3d 597 (10th Cir. 1998).....	11
<i>Tenner v. Zurek</i> , 168 F.3d 328 (7th Cir. 1999).....	28
<i>Topeka Housing Authority v. Johnson</i> , 404 F.3d 1245 (10th Cir. 2005) .....	15
<i>Transit Casualty Co. v. Certain Underwriters</i> , 119 F.3d 619 (8th Cir. 1997), <i>cert. denied</i> 522 U.S. 1075 (1998).....	21
<i>University of South Alabama v. American Tobacco Company</i> , 168 F.3d 405 (11th Cir. 1999).....	19, 21
<b>Statutes</b>	
28 U.S.C. § 1254 .....	2
28 U.S.C. § 1332 .....	3
28 U.S.C. § 1446 .....	12, 25
28 U.S.C. § 1447(c).....	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 1927 .....	33
Judicial Improvements and Access to Justice Act of 1988, P.L. 100-702 .....	11, 14, 17
Section 101 .....	12
Section 201 .....	11
Section 901 .....	11
Section 1016 .....	11, 12, 25, 28

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

<b>Miscellaneous</b>	<b>Page</b>
H.R. REP. 100-889, 1988 U.S.C.C.A.N. 5982.....	11, 26
134 Cong. Rec. S 16284.....	26
Fed. R. Civ. P. 11.....	12, 25, 33
Currie, The Federal Courts and the American Law Institute, Part I, 36 U. Chi. L. Rev. 1 (1968) .....	20
Karlan, Symposium on Fee Shifting: Fee Shifting in Criminal Cases, 71 Chi-Kent L. Rev. 583 (1995) .....	9
President Ronald Reagan, “Address Before the 38th Session of the United Nations General Assembly” ...	27
14C C. Wright, A. Miller & M. Kane, Federal Practice and Procedure § 3739 .....	21
